



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MARCH,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH

ROY

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 8114 OF 2026

Between:

1. Sree Lakshmi Silks, Rep by its Managing Partner Ms. Meda Leela Kumari, Shop No. 142, First Floor, Sri Lai Bahadur Sastry Wholesale Cloth Market, Vijayawada Municipal Corporation, Vijayawada
2. Sri Mopidevi Venkata Harinath, S/o. Sri Veera Raghavayya Aged about 52 years R/o. H No 8122, Near Bus Stop Nizampatnam Guntur.
3. . Meda Venkata Rajendra, S/o Satyanarayana Aged about 49 years R/o H No 1323/4/2A Cement Road Vidyadarapuram Vijayawada

...Petitioners

(Petitioner in WP 8114 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. State Bank of India, Rep by its Authorized Officer, Stressed Assets Recovery Branch, Administrative Office, Balaji Nagar.Siripuram Junction, Visakhapatnam - 530003
2. BellapuSubba Reddy, B Radha Reddy, OccBusiness, R/o. C-8, NB.K.R.I.S.T. Quarters, Gudali, Vidya Nagar Nellore

3. ThupiliRaveendraBabu, S/o. Thupili Venkata Subbaiah Occ
Business, R/o.10-12, Flat No 310, Greenwoods Apartment
BallemVari Street, Prasadampadu Vijayawada St

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI G.SUNDARESAN

Counsel for the Respondent : ---

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all proceeding including the registration of the sale certificate and handing over of the possession of the residential secured interest premises in pursuance of the order dated 13.03.2026 on the passed in Appeal No.40 of 2024 file of the Debt Recovery Appellate Tribunal, Kolkata, pending disposal of WP No.8114 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

There shall be interim stay of further proceedings including the registration of sale certificate and delivering possession of the secured asset pursuant to the order dated 13.03.2026 passed in Appeal No.40 of 2024 on the file of the learned Debt Recovery Appellate Tribunal, Kolkata, till the next date of hearing.

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Authorized Officer, State Bank of India, Stressed Assets Recovery Branch, Administrative Office, Balaji Nagar.Siripuram Junction, Visakhapatnam - 530003
2. BellapuSubba Reddy, B Radha Reddy, R/o. C-8, NB.K.R.I.S.T. Quarters, Gudali, Vidya Nagar Nellore
3. Thupili RaveendraBabu, S/o. Thupili Venkata Subbaiah, R/o.10-12, Flat No 310, Greenwoods Apartment BallemVari Street, Prasadampadu Vijayawada St (Addressee Nos.1 to 3 By **RPAD**)
4. One CC to Sri. G.Sundaresan, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

CMR,J

&

GTK,J

DATED:24/03/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 21.04.2026

ORDER

IA.No.1 of 2026

in

WP.No.8114 of 2026

STAY

